

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
MARIA M. KIAKOMBUA, et al.,))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	
))	
v.))	Civil Action No. 19-1872 (KBJ)
))	
KEVIN K. McALEENAN, Acting Secretary of))	
Homeland Security, et al.,))	
))	
Defendants.))	
<hr/>)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendants Kevin K. McAleenan, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, and others, respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in opposition to Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment (ECF Nos. 36, 38) and reply in support of Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment (ECF No. 31).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. PLAINTIFFS EITHER LACK STANDING OR THEIR CLAIMS ARE MOOT..... 1

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that They Have Standing. 1

B. The Claims of Plaintiffs Kiakombua and Ana Are Moot Because They Have Received Notices to Appear...... 3

II. THE COURT LACKS STATUTORY JURISDICTION UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3). 5

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE APA..... 12

A. Plaintiffs Have Conceded that the Lesson Plan Is Not a Rule, Much Less an Agency Action...... 12

B. The Lesson Plan Is Not “Final.” 15

C. The Lesson Plan Is Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious...... 19

D. The Lesson Plan Is, If Any Rule, an Interpretive Rule Not Subject to Notice and Comment Procedures. 21

IV. THE RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE INA, FARRA, AND THEIR REGULATIONS...... 23

V. THE LESSON PLAN DOES NOT INFRINGE ON ANY DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF PLAINTIFFS...... 31

VI. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED REMEDIES ARE OVERBROAD. 34

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abdirahman v. Ashcroft,
110 F. App’x 727 (8th Cir. 2004) 23

Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC,
636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 4, 5

**Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno*,
 (“AILA”), 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) *passim*

**Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno*,
18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998) 10

Bellido v. Ashcroft,
367 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2004) 29, 30

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 18

Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.,
796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 22

Calif. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 15

Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC,
711 F.2d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 16, 17

Chiayu Chang v. USCIS,
289 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2018) 35

Cristobal v. Holder,
439 F. App’x 538 (6th Cir. 2011) 29

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 3

Damus v. Nielsen,
No. 18-cv-758 (JEB), 2019 WL 1003440 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2019)..... 32

Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 22

Dugdale v. CBP,
88 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 10

Dugdale v. Lynch,
672 F. App'x 35 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 10

Dugdale v. CBP,
2015 WL 2124937 (D.D.C. May 6, 2015)..... 10

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
354 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 7

**Fla. Audubon Soc’y*,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)..... 3

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 35

Fox v. Clinton,
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 35

Gonzalez-Veliz v. Barr,
— F.3d —, 2019 WL 4266121 (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2019)..... 28

Grace v. Whitaker,
344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018) 17

**Gutierrez-Rogue v. INS*,
954 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 33, 34

Hearst Radio, Inc. v. FCC,
167 F.2d 225 (D.C. Cir. 1948)..... 12, 13

Holmes v. Amerex Rent-A-Car,
180 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 26

Holmes v. Amerex Rent-A-Car,
710 A.2d 846 (D.C. 1998) 26

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Perdue,
935 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 1, 2, 3

Impro Prods., Inc. v. Block,
722 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 17

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 12

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 29

INS v. Orlando Ventura,
537 U.S. 12 (2002)..... 35

Jean-Louis v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 34

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 763 (1950)..... 34

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 34

Lim v. INS,
224 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2000) 29

**Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 13, 17

Lumataw v. Holder,
582 F.3d 78 (9th Cir. 2009) 22, 23

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)..... 11

Maldonado-Perez v. INS,
865 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 32, 33, 34

Matter of Acosta,
19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (B.I.A. 1985) 28

Matter of Mogharrabi,
19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (B.I.A. 1987) 21

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 2, 3

Moab v. Gonzales,
500 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2007) 31

Munsell v. Dep’t of Agric.,
509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 5

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 17

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 22

Neb. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 35

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 25

Opp Cotton Mills v. Adm’r of the Wage and Hour Div.,
312 U.S. 126 (1941) 33

Patchak v. Zinke,
138 S. Ct. 897 (2018) 12

Pharmachemie B.V. v. Barr Labs.,
276 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 6

Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft,
357 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2004) 31

Renal Physicians Ass’n v. HHS,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 1

Rendon v. Mukasey,
520 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2008) 27

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153, 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 35

Selim v. Lynch,
831 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2016) 30

Shao v. Mukasey,
546 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2008) 29

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 2

Union of Concerned Scientists v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
824 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 7

United States v. Juvenile Male,
564 U.S. 932 (2011)..... 4

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 34

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) 14

5 U.S.C. § 551(5) 14

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 13

5 U.S.C. § 553 22

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2) 13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 702 15

5 U.S.C. § 703 15

5 U.S.C. § 704 *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706 15, 20

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 20

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) 25, 27, 30

8 U.S.C. § 1151–1382 23

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)(A) 25

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1) 27

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) 27

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) 36

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v) 25, 26, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(E) 29

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)..... 36

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) 6, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(i) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b) 32

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(B) 36

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A)(ii) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(B) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(5)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331 11, 12, 17

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 8

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.12(a)..... 30, 31

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(a)..... 27

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4)..... 28, 31, 32

8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 1239.1(a)..... 4
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(g) 4, 5, 19, 33
8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g) 5, 19, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of Pet’r, *Abdirahman*,
2003 WL 23413442 (8th Cir. filed June 23, 2003)..... 23
